
Sec. 17-210. Automated enforcement.

(a) Definitions. The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this section, shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in this subsection, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning. 

Citations and warning notices shall include: 

(1) The name and address of the registered owner of the vehicle; 

(2) The registration plate number of the motor vehicle involved in the violation; 

(3) The violation charged; 

(4) The location of the violation; 

(5) The date and time of the violation; 

(6) A copy of the recorded image; 

(7) The amount of the civil penalty imposed and the date by which the civil penalty should be paid, or by 
which a hearing must be requested, pursuant to subsection (c)(2)(b) of this section, which dates shall be 
not less than thirty (30) days from the date of mailing of the citation; 

(8) A signed statement by a member of the police department that, based on inspection of recorded images, 
the motor vehicle was being operated in violation of subsection (c) of this section; and 

(9) Information advising the person alleged to be liable under this section: 

a. Of the manner and time in which liability alleged in the citation occurred and that the citation may 
be contested in the city court; and 

b. Warning that failure to contest in the manner and time provided shall be deemed an admission of 
liability and that a default judgment may be entered thereon. 

In operation means operating in good working condition. 

Recorded images means images recorded by a traffic control photographic system on: 

(1) On: 

a. A photograph; 

b. A microphotograph; 

c. An electronic image; 

d. Videotape; or 

e. Any other medium; and 

(2) At least one (1) image or portion of tape, clearly identifying the registration plate number of the motor 
vehicle. 

System location is the approach to an intersection toward which a photographic, video or electronic camera is 
directed and is in operation. 

Traffic control photographic system is an electronic system consisting of a photographic, video or electronic 
camera and a vehicle sensor installed to work in conjunction with an official traffic control sign, signal or device, and 
to automatically produce photographs, video or digital images of each vehicle violating a standard traffic control 
sign, signal or device. “Traffic control photographic system” also includes an electronic system consisting of a 
photographic, video or electronic camera and a speed detection system, including but not limited to radar, laser 
lidar or other technological means designed to work in conjunction to produce photographs, video or digital images 
of each vehicle violating subsection 17-262(1) relative to speeding in school zones. 



Motor vehicle audio detection and identification system is an electronic system consisting of a photographic, 
video or electronic camera and an audio sensor and recording system designed to detect and identify excessive noise 
emanating from motor vehicles being operated on the streets of the City and to automatically produce photographs, 
video or digital images and audio recordings and measurements of any vehicle violating the provisions of section 17-
383 of this Chapter.

Vehicle owner is the person identified by the appropriate department of the state of Tennessee as the 
registered owner of a vehicle. 

(b) General.

(1) The city police department or an agent of the department shall administer the traffic control 
photographic and motor vehicle audio detection and identification systems and shall maintain a list of 
system locations where traffic control photographic systems and motor vehicle audio detection and 
identification are installed. 

(2) The city shall adopt procedures for the issuance of citations and warnings under this section. A citation 
or warning alleging that the violation of subsection (c) of this section occurred, sworn to or affirmed by 
officials or agents of the city, based on inspection of recorded images and audio evidence recorded and 
produced by a traffic control photographic or motor vehicle audio detection and identification system, 
shall be evidence of the facts contained therein and shall be admissible in any proceeding alleging a 
violation under this section. The citation or warning shall be forwarded by first-class mail to the owner's 
address as given on the motor vehicle registration. Personal service of process on the owner shall not be 
required. 

(3) Signs to indicate the use of traffic control photographic systems shall be clearly posted. 

(c) Offense.

(1) a. It shall be unlawful for a vehicle to cross the stop line at a system location per subsection 17-
506(a)(3)(a), or for a vehicle to violate any other traffic regulation specified in chapter 17 (motor vehicles 
and traffic) of the Code of Ordinances of the city, including subsection 17-262(1) relative to speeding in 
school zones.  

b. It shall further be unlawful for any motor vehicle or combination of vehicles of a type subject to 
state registration to be operated at any time or under any condition of grade, load, acceleration or 
deceleration in such a manner as to exceed the noise limits for the category of motor vehicle set forth in 
subsection 17-383(c), based on a distance of fifty (50) feet from the center of the lane of travel, within 
the speed limits specified in said subsection.

(2) A person who receives a citation for any offense listed inunder subsection (c)(1) may: 

a. Pay the civil penalty, in accordance with instructions on the citation, directly to the city court; or 

b. Elect to contest the citation for the alleged violation. 

(3) The owner of a vehicle shall be responsible for a violation under this section, except when he can provide 
evidence that the vehicle was in the care, custody or control of another person at the time of the 
violation, as described in subsection (c)(4) of this section, in which circumstance the person who had the 
care, custody or control of the vehicle at the time of the violation shall be responsible. 

(4) Notwithstanding subsection (c)(3) of this section, the owner of the vehicle shall not be responsible for 
the violation if, on the designated court date, he furnishes the city court: 

a. An affidavit by him stating the name and address of the person or entity who leased, rented, or 
otherwise had the care, custody or control of the vehicle at the time of the violation; or 

b. An affidavit by him stating that, at the time of the violation, the vehicle involved or its license plate 
was stolen, along with a certified copy of the police report reflecting such theft, or that the vehicle 
was in the care, custody or control of some person who did not have his permission to use the 



vehicle, and stating the name and address of said person. An affidavit alleging theft of a motor 
vehicle or its plates must be provided by the registered owner of a vehicle receiving a notice of 
violation within thirty (30) days of the mailing date of the notice of violation. 

If an individual identified pursuant to subsection (c)(4)(a) placed the vehicle in the care, custody or 
control of another at the time of the violation, said individual may likewise submit an affidavit pursuant 
to subsection (c)(4)(a). If an individual identified pursuant to subsection (c)(4)(a) demonstrates to the 
city court that he or she did not lease or rent the vehicle, or otherwise was not given care, custody or 
control of the vehicle, the owner of the vehicle shall remain responsible for the violation, and a citation 
as set forth above shall be reissued to the owner of the vehicle. 

(d) Penalty.

(1) Any violation of subsection (c)(1) of this section shall subject the responsible person or entity to a civil 
penalty of fifty dollars ($50.00), without assessment of court costs or fees. Failure to pay the civil penalty 
or appear in court to contest the citation on the designated date shall subject the responsible person or 
entity to assessment of court costs and fees as set forth in this chapter and chapter 8 of the Code of 
Ordinances, except that no court costs or fees shall be assessed unless a second notice is sent by first 
class mail to the registered owner of the motor vehicle and such second notice provides for an additional 
thirty (30) days for payment of such citation. The city may establish procedures for the trial of civil 
violators, and the collection of civil penalties and may enforce the penalties by a civil action in the nature 
of a debt. 

(2) A violation for which a civil penalty is imposed under this section shall not be considered a moving 
violation and may not be recorded by the police department or the state department of safety on the 
driving record of the owner or driver of the vehicle and may not be considered in the provision of motor 
vehicle insurance coverage. 

(e) Exemptions. The owners of the following vehicles are exempt from receiving a notice of violation for violation 
of subsection 17-506(a)(3)(a): 

(1) Emergency vehicles with active emergency lights; 

(2) Vehicles moving through the intersection to avoid or clear the way for a marked emergency vehicle; 

(3) Vehicles under police escort; and 

(4) Vehicles in a funeral procession. 

(f) Exemptions. The owners of the following vehicles are exempt from receiving a notice of violation for violation 
of subsection 17-262(1) or 17-383(c): 

(1) any authorized emergency vehicle when responding to an emergency call or acting in time of emergency.


